MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

Credit Opinion: Heathrow Finance plc

Global Credit Research - 23 Oct 2014

London, United Kingdom

Ratings

Category	Moody's Rating
Outlook	Stable
Corporate Family Rating	Ba1
Senior Secured -Dom Curr	Ba3/LGD5

Contacts

Analyst	Phone
Xavier Lopez Del Rincon/London	44.20.7772.5454
Joanna Fic/London	
Monica Merli/London	

Key Indicators

Heathrow Finance plc

	12/31/2013	12/31/2012	12/31/2011	12/31/2010
Cash Interest Coverage [1]	1.7x	1.5x	1.5x	1.3x
FFO / Debt	4.6%	3.4%	3.1%	1.9%
Moody's Debt Service Coverage Ratio	1.7x	1.5x	1.5x	1.4x
Moody's Implied Concession Life Coverage Ratio	58.7%	65.5%	64.7%	74.1%
Net Debt / RAB	82.9%	82.1%	79.7%	81.9%
Adjusted Interest Coverage	1.1x	0.9x	0.9x	0.8x

[1] Standard adjustments in accordance with "Rating Methodology: Moody's Approach to Global Standard Adjustments in the Analysis of Financial Statements for Non-Financial Corporations, Part 1, Part 2 and Part 3". In addition, Moody's adjusts for one time items.

Note: For definitions of Moody's most common ratio terms please see the accompanying User's Guide.

Opinion

Rating Drivers

- Ownership of Heathrow, one of the world's most important hub airports and the largest European airport
- Relatively resilient traffic characteristics of Heathrow
- Long established framework of economic regulation
- Declining capital expenditure programme at Heathrow
- Constrained runway capacity
- High leverage, currently Net Debt to RAB in the mid 80s percent but potentially trending up to the high 80s

percent

- The features of the secured debt financing structure at operating company level which puts certain constraints around management activity together with the protective features of the Heathrow Finance debt

Corporate Profile

The only asset of Heathrow Finance plc ("HF") is its shares in Heathrow (SP) Limited ("HSP"). HSP is a holding company which owns the company that owns London Heathrow Airport ("LHR"). LHR is subject to economic regulation on the UK regulated price-cap utility model, with charges set by the UK Civil Aviation Authority (the "CAA"). HF reported 2013 pre-exceptional EBITDA of GBP1,410m and 31 Dec 2013 RAB of GBP14,585m for LHR. HF is indirectly owned by Heathrow Airport Holdings Limited ("HAH"). HAH is ultimately owned 25% by Ferrovial S.A. (a Spanish infrastructure & construction company), 20.00% by Qatar Holding LLC (a sovereign wealth fund), 13.29% by Caisse de depot et placement du Quebec, 11.88% by the Government of Singapore Investment Corporation (a sovereign wealth fund), 11.18% by Alinda Capital Partners (an infrastructure fund), 10.00% by China Investment Corporation (a sovereign wealth fund) and 8.65% by the University Superannuation Scheme (a pension scheme).

The HSP group is financed via debt provided through a ring-fenced secured debt financing structure (the "HSP SDF"). HSP can only provide cash to service debt at HF if it complies with the financial terms of the HSP SDF. HF debt holders benefit from a security interest in HF's shares in HSP. HF is currently financed by (1) GBP325m 7.125% Senior Secured Notes due Mar 2017, (2) GBP275m 5.375% Senior Secured Notes due Sep 2019 and (3) GBP250 million 5.75% Senior Secured notes due Mar 2025 (together the "HF Notes"), as well as (4) a GBP77.5m loan facility due Dec 2019 (together with the HF Notes the "HF Debt"), which together rank pari passu among themselves.

SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

The Ba1 Corporate Family Rating (CFR) of HF reflects a Probability of Default Rating of Ba2 and a 35% Familywide loss given default assumption. The CFR is an opinion of the HF group's ability to honour its financial obligations and is assigned to HF as if it had a single class of debt and a single consolidated legal structure. The Ba3 / LGD-5(83%) rating of the HF Notes reflects the structural subordination of the HF Notes and the other HF Debt in the HF group structure versus the HSP SDF.

HF's Ba1 CFR reflects (1) its ownership of Heathrow, which is one of the world's most important hub airports and the largest European airport, (2) the relatively resilient traffic characteristics of Heathrow, (3) the long established framework of economic regulation that pertains to Heathrow and which currently applies for the period to 31 December 2018, (4) the declining capital expenditure programme at Heathrow, (5) the capacity constraints it faces, (6) an expectation that the HF group will maintain a high leverage with Net debt / RAB currently in the mid 80s percent and potentially increasing to the high 80s percent, and (7) the features of the HSP SDF which puts certain constraints around management activity together with the protective features of the HF Debt which effectively limits HF's activities to its investment in HSP.

DETAILED RATING CONSIDERATIONS

OWNERSHIP OF HEATHROW, ONE OF THE WORLD'S MOST IMPORTANT HUB AIRPORTS AND THE LARGEST EUROPEAN AIRPORT

LHR is owned in perpetuity and all key aviation infrastructure is controlled by management. The company owning LHR is a general limited liability company that has no particular legal restrictions in relation to its business activities. It is also not subject to any particular provision that would imply bankruptcy remoteness. However, LHR is subject to regulatory oversight, which places some constraints on operations and capital expenditure.

As reported by the Civil Aviation Authority, with more than 72 million passengers, LHR accounts for approximately 52% of the London air travel market for the 12 months ending March 2014 (counting Luton Airport as serving London). It should be noted that this somewhat understates LHR's position because of its role as the UK (and Europe's) largest hub airport. Indeed, LHR is also the UK's major gateway airport and the largest European airport by number of passengers. For the 12 months ending March 2014, the CAA reports that LHR accounted for 32% of total UK passenger volumes. Its large route network underpins this position. Over 80 airlines operate at LHR and six of the top 10 intercontinental routes by number of seats offered touch LHR. LHR therefore serves a geographical area much wider than London.

LHR is also exposed to some trans-modal competition, in particular from rail. Domestic air services compete with rail, and the Eurostar rail service competes very effectively with airlines on the London-Paris and London-Brussels routes. Rail competition with airlines may increase in future as other high speed rail destinations are added to serve London in addition to Eurostar's route network and (in the longer term) there is potential for limited competition from domestic high speed rail services.

RELATIVELY RESILIENT TRAFFIC CHARACTERISTICS

LHR traffic has grown at reasonably constant growth rates over the past 10 years. The standard deviation of the long term average annual passenger growth rate for LHR is 2.7% which evidences low volatility compared to most rated airports in Europe.

Much of that resilience is underpinned by the capacity constraints LHR operates under. The pent-up demand it faces means that traffic at the airport tends to suffer lower declines than other comparable airports when economic activity weakens. Under strong economic conditions, however, the airport's ability to accommodate additional traffic is restricted.

In addition, the airport's traffic performance is partly explained by its catchment area's strength. LHR serves London and the South east of England directly, an area that represents one of Europe's most economically robust with GDP per capita above the European average. The economic base has a good level of diversity which is underpinned by London's status as one of the leading world cities from an economic, political and cultural perspective.

LHR estimates that 37% of LHR's traffic is transfer traffic, with the majority of this traffic captured by British Airways. The resilience of this traffic depends on British Airways's strategy and financial health and on LHR's ability to offer an attractive and competitive environment to transfer passengers. LHR's management has focused on improving passenger experience, with passenger satisfaction improving notably since the opening of Terminal 5. However, capacity constraints might have an impact on LHR's future ability to accommodate new destinations without compromising existing frequencies thereby raising questions over LHR's long-term attractiveness as a hub airport.

LONG ESTABLISHED FRAMEWORK OF ECONOMIC REGULATION

LHR is subject to a framework of economic regulation that is considered appropriate and transparent. It is a form of price cap regulation that has proven to permit fair recovery of costs, is considered an appropriate mechanism for remunerating capital expenditure, and generates a reasonable return on capital.

On 1 April 2014, a new regulatory settlement came into effect covering the period to 31 December 2018, the sixth quinquennium (or Q6) since economic regulation was first applied at LHR. Although this is the first time that the regulatory decision will stem from the Civil Aviation Act 2012, the parliamentary act that replaced the Airports Act 1986, the regulator, the CAA, has largely opted for a continuity of approach.

Under the Act, LHR has been subject to a Market Assessment Test that determined that it is a Dominant Airport, i.e. an airport with an element of monopoly power in its service area. As a consequence LHR has been issued a Licence and is subject to economic regulation. LHR's regulated revenues are defined as yearly passenger price caps derived from dividing by annual passenger forecasts the sum of (1) the remuneration of an agreed regulatory asset base (RAB) at a predetermined weighted average cost of capital (WACC); (2) allowances for the recovery of asset depreciation and operating costs, with some efficiency targets incorporated; and (3) the netting-off of non-aeronautical revenues.

The main highlights from the current regulatory settlement are:

1. The passenger volume numbers used by the CAA to calculate aeronautical charges are rebased to a level somewhat in line with current passenger volumes and only assume modest growth rates over Q6. This reflects the view that assumed passenger volumes should have built-in contingencies, and represents a change from past regulatory assumptions. This is considered a de-risking for LHR in terms of future traffic volumes (but not an elimination of passenger volume risk) and is considered a credit positive.

2. LHR's business plan assumes a step up in costs in the first year of Q6 as the new Terminal 2 becomes operational. The assumed airline moves to the new Terminal 2 will be phased over a number of months so there will be a period of relatively inefficient double running of Terminal 1 and Terminal 2. The CAA has assumed that the old Terminal 1 space will be closed down in December 2016 and that this closure and other efficiencies will reduce the cost base progressively over the remainder of Q6. LHR management are planning to close Terminal 1 in

October 2015, thereby achieving additional savings. The overall efficiencies required by the CAA are, however, challenging and assume that by the end of Q6 LHR will operate on a materially lower cost base. This represents an area of risk for LHR.

3. The CAA has reduced LHR's cost of capital to reflect an actual and expected lower interest rate environment. The pre-tax, real WACC of 5.35% (4.66% vanilla WACC) is lower than Q5's 6.2% (5.06% vanilla WACC). Much of the difference between these headline figures can be explained by a reduction in corporation tax and a different methodology of determining the WACC. Normalising for these factors, the relevant like-for-like comparator for Q5 is around 5.6%. The remainder of the difference corresponds to lower costs of debt and equity. The lower cost of capital assumption is a credit negative for LHR but not an unexpected one in Moody's view.

DECLINING CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAMME AT HEATHROW

The opening of the new Terminal 2 on 4 June marks the start of a pause in LHR's master plan. After seeing investments of more than GBP1 billion per year for the past decade, the regulatory settlement for the period covering April 2014 - 31 December 2018 incorporates a 33% reduction in the average allowed annual capital expenditure at LHR.

Although LHR management will undertake investment programmes such as a GBP 350 million investment on new hold baggage screening equipment across the airport and GBP 1 billion in several asset replacement projects, the scale and complexity of the capital expenditure will be noticeably lower than in the recent past, leading to an improvement in HF's free cash position.

This sustained period of lower capital expenditure should last until the next regulatory period, when investment is expected to increase again if the next phase of significant terminal construction goes ahead.

CONSTRAINED RUNWAY CAPACITY

LHR is operating at 98% of its runway capacity, given the limit imposed on the number of air traffic movements per annum and the existence of a night time curfew. In addition, a restriction on the use of runways so that they can only be used in `segregated alternate mode' is also in place to provide some noise respite to those living under the fly-paths of the airport. While passenger growth at the airport can continue in the short to medium term thanks to the introduction of bigger aircraft and some scope for higher load factors, these restrictions will impact growth levels in the future.

The Airports Commission, an independent commission established in September 2012 to consider how the UK can "maintain its status as an international hub for aviation and immediate actions to improve the use of existing runway capacity in the next 5 years", has shortlisted two options for the construction of additional runway capacity at LHR in its interim report; a final report is expected in the summer of 2015.

HIGH LEVERAGE AND SIGNIFICANT DEBT MATURITIES

Overall debt levels remain very high relative to the regulated asset base. As of 30 June 2014, HF's reported leverage stood at 83.5% of LHR's RAB. Although the improvement in HF's free cash position could offer a possibility to reduce its leverage, we expect that leverage will remain high, with the potential to increase. We believe that HF's management will boost dividend distributions to HF's shareholders and service debt higher in the ownership structure, to the extend consistent with its policy to maintain a five percentage point headroom under its leverage covenant level.

The company has issued new notes that incorporate a Net Debt to RAB covenant, which, at 92.5%, is higher than the 90% covenant included in existing financing arrangements. Over the medium term, the company will have the option to harmonise this covenant at the higher level whilst maintaining a five percentage point headroom under the covenant level, as per its financial policy.

Since the implementation of the HSP SDF, the company has established a bond issuance platform that has been used repeatedly to diversify its sources of financing, issuing bonds in five different currencies and extending the average maturity of its debt. However, over the course of the next 5 years, up to 40% of HF's consolidated debt (GBP4.5 billion), will become due. This, and the company's high leverage, limit its ability to withstand unexpected external shocks. The ability to continue to secure funding well in advance of upcoming debt maturities will be a key factor in HF's credit profile.

STRUCTURAL CONSIDERATIONS

The HF Notes and the other HF Debt rank pari passu and are subject to the terms of an Intercreditor Agreement which regulates their rights with regard to each other and any future holder of HF Debt, and provides for the sharing of the security granted to the HF Debt holders. HF Debt holders benefit from a pledge of all of the shares in HSP (HF's only material asset) and a pledge of shares in HF. Moody's considers that the HSP SDF isolates the credit profile of LHR from that of the wider HAH group. While there is a certain reliance on HAH for operational support, this is considered acceptable within the context of the rating levels. This together with the security granted to the HF Debt holders should isolate HF from the risks of failure of the wider HAH group, and enables Moody's to ignore any debt in the wider HAH group when assessing the rating of HF. There are certain restrictions on the raising of further debt by HF.

The HSP group is financed via the HSP SDF. HSP can only provide cash to allow debt at HF to be serviced if it complies with the financial terms of the HSP SDF. The HSP SDF provides for the issuance of two tranches of debt, called ("Class A Debt") and ("Class B Debt"). Class B Debt is subordinated to Class A Debt. The terms of the HSP SDF limit the amount of Class A Debt and Class B Debt that can be issued by HSP through a requirement to maintain certain Net Debt to RAB ratios and interest cover ratios.

The terms of the HSP SDF also contain other constraints such as a requirement to comply with a hedging policy, liquidity dedicated to meeting interest payments on HSP SDF debt, and additional reporting requirements. While such protections only benefit HSP debt holders directly, and they could in theory be waived by HSP financiers, they do provide some element of protection to HF creditors by helping to protect the financial profile of HSP.

Liquidity Profile

HF's first debt maturity will be a GBP325m note due in March 2017 (the next maturity beyond that is GBP275m due in March 2019). In the meantime, interest payments will need to be met from cash received from HSP, there are no other sources of cash available and no specific liquidity is kept at HF. HSP will not be permitted to upstream cash to HF if it fails to meet certain tests, generally performance related, but also related to the maintenance of adequate liquidity at HSP.

The liquidity of the HF group as a whole is considered good for at least the next 12 to 18 months. Operating cash flow after tax is significant and positive in each quarter, with a peak over the summer months of each year. As at 30 June 2014, HF group had GBP1,725 million of undrawn revolving credit facilities in HSP with several maturity dates between December 2015 and April 2018 (mostly Class A Debt availability but some Class B Debt) with good covenant headroom and over GBP700 million cash. HSP has very successfully improved its debt maturity profile over the past couple of years, extending the liquidity horizon and increasing the average maturity of its debt. HSP faces maturities of GBP 300 million and USD 500 million in 2015, though these maturities are largely covered by the group's cash position.

Rating Outlook

The rating outlook is stable. This reflects Moody's expectation that LHR will see low single digit growth overall in passenger volumes and maintain a credit profile commensurate with the current rating category.

The outlook further assumes that HSP will continue to manage its debt raising programme in a way that minimises refinancing risk and allows it to comfortably meet new funding requirements.

What Could Change the Rating - Up

The Corporate Family Rating and rating of the HF Notes could move up if the HF group were to exhibit a financial profile that evidenced materially lower leverage than currently expected. This could be suggested by a Net Debt to RAB ratio likely to be permanently below 80% and an Adjusted Interest Cover Ratio of permanently more than 1.2 times.

What Could Change the Rating - Down

The Corporate Family Rating and rating of the HF Notes could move down if the HF group were to exhibit a financial profile that evidenced materially higher leverage than currently expected. This could be suggested by a materially reduced headroom under its Net Debt to RAB covenant or an Adjusted Interest Cover Ratio that is consistently less than 1.0 times.

Rating Factors

Heathrow Finance plc

Airports Industry [1][2]	Current12/31/2013		[3]Moody's 12-18 months forward viewAs of 10/23/2014	
Factor 1: Governance and Rate Setting (15%)	Measure	Score	Measure	Score
a) Legal Status / Corporate Objectives		A		А
b) Rate Setting Methodology		А		Α
c) Nature of Ownership / Control		Aaa		Aaa
Factor 2: Market Position (15%)				
a) Size of Service Area		Aa		Aa
b) Robustness & Diversity of Service Area		Aaa		Aaa
c) Competition for Medium to Long Distance Travel		Baa		Baa
Factor 3: Passenger & Airline Base (10%)				
a) Passenger Mix (O&D / Transfer)		Baa		Baa
b) Standard Dev of Long Term Average		Aa		Aa
Annual Passenger Growth Rate				
c) Carrier Base (Transfer Traffic)		Ba		Ba
Factor 4: Operating Environment & Capital Programme (10%)				
a) Operational Restrictions		Baa		Baa
b) Complexity of Airport Capital Expenditure		Baa		Baa
Programme				
Factor 5: Stability of Business Model &				
Financial Structure (10%)				
a) Ability and Willingness to Pursue		Aa		Aa
Opportunistic Corp Activity				_
b) Ability and Willingness to Increase		Baa		Baa
Leverage c) Targeted Proportion of Rev outside of		Aa		Aa
Owned Airport Services		Aa		Aa
Factor 6: Key Credit Metrics (40%)				
a) Cash Interest Coverage	1.7x	в	1.7-2.0x	в
b) FFO / Debt	4.6%	B	4-6%	В
c) Moody's Debt Service Coverage Ratio	1.7x	B	1.7-2.0x	В
d) Moody's Implied Concession Life	58.7%	Ba	55-61%	Ba
Coverage Ratio	00.170	Du	00 01/0	Du
Rating:				
Indicated Rating from Grid Factors 1-6		Ba2		Ba2
Rating Lift		0		0
Indicated Rating from Grid		Ba2		Ba2
Uplift under GRI Methodology		0		0
Actual Senior Unsecured Rating Assigned				Ba1

[1] All ratios are calculated using Moody's Standard Adjustments. [2] As of 12/31/2013. [3] This represents Moody's forward view; not the view of the issuer; and unless noted in the text, does not incorporate significant acquisitions and divestitures

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication,

please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on http://www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.



© 2014 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES. CREDIT COMMITMENTS. OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATION") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By

continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.